
For requests for further information
Contact:  Rachel Graves 
Tel:       01270 686473
E-Mail:     rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies

Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing 
Board

Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 24th July, 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.



3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2018.

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedural Rules and Appendix 7 to the 
Rules a period of 10 minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on 
any matter relevant to the work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public may 
speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of 
time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. 
Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter 
of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.

5. A Green Infrastructure Plan for Cheshire East  (Pages 11 - 18)

To consider how the Council intends to develop and deliver a Green Infrastructure Plan for 
the Borough.

6. Cheshire East Wellbeing Network  (Pages 19 - 36)

To note the establishment of this Network and its campaigns for this year and for 2019/20.

7. Healthwatch Cheshire East Annual Report  (Pages 37 - 68)

To consider the Annual Report.

8. SEND Improvement Plan  (Pages 69 - 98)

To consider the SEND Improvement Plan.

9. Cheshire East Council Influenza Report 2017-2018  (Pages 99 - 106)

To consider the actions taken in the 201718 influenza season, and proposals for 2018/19.

10. Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Groups and a Cheshire East Partnership 
Transformation Update  (Pages 107 - 108)

To receive an update on this transformation project.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board
held on Tuesday, 29th May, 2018 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)
Dr A Wilson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor J Clowes, - Cheshire East Council
Councillor J Saunders - Cheshire East Council
Linda Couchman  - Cheshire East Council
Mark Palethorpe - Cheshire East Council
Jerry Hawker - NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG
Daniel Harle - NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG
Clare Watson - NHS South Cheshire CCG
Tracy Bullock – NHS Independent Representative

Non Voting
Chief Inspector Alan Fairclough – Police and Crime Commissioners Office
Mike Larking – Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service
Fiona Reynolds – Cheshire East Council 

Observers
Councillor L Wardlaw – Cheshire East Council
Councillor Stewart Gardiner - Cheshire East Council
Councillor S Corcoran - Cheshire East Council

Cheshire East Officers/Others in attendance
Alex Jones – Cheshire East Council
Guy Kilminster - Cheshire East Council
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services

56 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED

That Councillor Rachel Bailey be appointed as Chairman for the Municipal 
Year 2018/19.

57 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED

That Dr Andrew Wilson be appointed as Vice-Chairman for the Municipal 
Year 2018/19.



58 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Louise Barry (Healthwatch), 
Tom Knight (NHS England) and Kath O’Dwyer (Cheshire East Council).

59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Corcoran declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of his 
wife being a GP.

60 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2018 were approved as a 
correct record.

61 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public wished to speak.

62 BETTER CARE FUND END OF YEAR REPORT 2017/18 

Consideration was given to the year end performance report on the Better 
Care Fund in Cheshire East for 2017/18.  The information given included 
progress for that period against expectations, a detailed breakdown on the 
progress of individual schemes, highlights during that time, and how the 
Plan compared against national metrics. 

The Committee welcomed the progress made and its positive evidence of 
commitment and partnership working.  In looking at its findings it was 
agreed that a richer picture would be provided by the inclusion of individual 
patient stories and that these would be incorporated.  The report could 
now be used to identify where additional resources were needed in the 
community and in primary care; the importance of the ongoing 
development of community hubs was appreciated and it was requested 
that a report on this be considered at a future meeting.  

The Committee agreed that the report provided confidence for the future 
evolution of the fund over the next 2 years which was to be considered as 
the next item on the agenda.  



RESOLVED

That:  

1. The Better Care Fund in Cheshire East is making a significant 
difference to people’s lives as evidenced by the highlights of 
scheme performance in section 1.4 of the report;

2. There have been notable improvements to Delayed Transfers of 
Care during the course of 2017/18.

3. The Better Care Fund plan covers a two year peri
[...]
it had been suggested that 
implementation/action groups be created to assist in delivering the actions.  
It was reported that this was being implemented with each network 
developing an action plan and that the Board would receive a progress 
report on a quarterly basis.  

RESOLVED

That approval be given to the recommendations to aid the implementation 
of the Strategy as follows:

1. Reduce the number of priorities in the refreshed Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, identified by the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment.

2. Partners ensure that actions discussed at the Health and Wellbeing 
Board are followed up in each organisation – acknowledging that 
the Board has a strategic role and implementation occurs outside 
the Board.

3. Strengthen links with sub-regional working via expanded 
membership to include the Cheshire East Council Executive 
Director of Place.

4. Expand the agenda of the Health and Wellbeing Board to include 
Place issues (e.g. Crewe Masterplan).

66 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

The Health and Wellbeing Board has a duty to provide an annual Report 
on its business and activities and the report was now considered for 
comment and amendments prior to publication.  As part of the report a 
table detailed the responsibilities of the Board and highlighted the range of 
its work and priorities.

RESOLVED

That the Annual Report 2017/18 be approved for publication.



The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm

Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)



OFFICIAL
1

Version 
Number: 2.1

BRIEFING REPORT

Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date of Meeting:  24 July 2018

Report Title: Green Infrastructure

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Don Stockton, Portfolio Holder-Environment

Author: Brendan Flanagan, Head of Service Rural & Cultural Economy

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan-Executive Director-Place

1. Introduction and Policy Context

1.1.The purpose of this briefing report is to outline how the Council intends to 
develop and deliver a Green Infrastructure (GI) plan for the Borough as part of 
its policy development on the Environment, which will include development of 
an Environment strategy that includes the approach to Green Infrastructure 
and Natural Capital The plan will provide a strategic overview, mapping out 
the opportunities to gain green infrastructure benefits related to Connectivity, 
life chances, environment and economy. A Green infrastructure Plan will 
contribute to protecting and enhancing the environment that makes Cheshire 
East special, which is an important contributor to our Quality of Place and the 
economy it supports. 

1.2.The Local Plan already has a number of policies that specifically deal with 
Green infrastructure. The Government recently published ‘A Green Future’, its 
25 year plan to improve the environment. The development of a Green 
Infrastructure plan is therefore timely, both in the context of the Cheshire East 
Local Plan and emerging Government policy. 

1.3.This approach to green infrastructure also links to Priority 1 of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2018-21 for Place based action to improve and support 
Health and Wellbeing, which was approved at the Health and Wellbeing 
Board on 29th May 2018.

2. Background 

2.1.  Green infrastructure encompasses all the ‘green’ (such green spaces and  
green ways) and ‘blue’ (such as waterways) elements that contribute to the 



OFFICIAL
2

wellbeing of people and environment, quality of place and the economy. 
Cheshire East already has a distinct natural environment that contributes to 
the creation of an attractive and successful place. 

2.2.The Council published its Green Space Strategy in 2013 and Local Plan 
strategic priorities focus on promoting economic prosperity, while protecting 
and enhancing environmental quality and creating sustainable communities by 
‘…securing improvements to the built and natural environment’, ’improving 
links between existing and new neighbourhoods by giving priority to walking, 
cycling...’ and ‘providing new and maintaining existing high quality and 
accessible green infrastructure to create networks of greenspace for people, 
flora and fauna and allow species adaptation and migration’.

2.3.Green infrastructure provides an approach that promotes the value of the 
natural environment (which can be defined through ‘Natural Capital’) to 
Quality of Place, wellbeing of communities and the wider economy.

2.4.A Green Infrastructure Plan will be delivered as a contribution to a wider 
Environment Strategy.  As an important contributor to Cheshire East’s ‘Quality 
of place’, the environment has a direct value to the Cheshire East economy. A 
strategic approach to the natural and urban environment must therefore be 
part of delivering on the Councils approach to ‘quality of place’. Green 
Infrastructure helps to deliver positive outcomes helping to sustain Cheshire 
East’s environment and benefit its communities.

3. Briefing Information

3.1.Green infrastructure relates to multi-functional spaces, both urban and rural, 
which are capable of delivering a wide range of environmental and quality of 
life benefits for local communities.

3.2.The Local Plan has a number of policies that specifically deal with Green 
infrastructure.. Further work is now on-going as part of the second stage of 
the Local Plan to develop a Landscape Strategy and to refresh the 
Greenspace strategy. The Green Infrastructure Plan will be part of the 
evidence base underpinning policy within stage two of the Plan, the Site 
Allocations Development Plan Document. 

3.3.A Green Infrastructure Plan will also be linked to existing Council plans and 
strategies, particularly in the context of economic strategy, Health and 
Wellbeing and Regeneration plans. It will form part of the delivery of an 
Environment Strategy that will be developed alongside. In developing a plan 
for Cheshire East that takes account of opportunities for collaboration and
[...]
ignation review. It is 
hoped therefore to complete the Plan once the first draft of the Local Plan 
stage 2 has been completed for consultation. The current timescale therefore 
assumes that a Green Infrastructure Plan is completed by the end of 2018. 

4. Implications

4.1.Legal, financial and human resources implications will need to be considered 
once the scope of any work is defined.



OFFICIAL
6

Appendix 1



OFFICIAL
7

The following is the breakdown of green infrastructure types in Cheshire East according to the 
mapping.

Green Infrastructure Type Area (ha) Percentage Percentage of GI
Agricultural land 79618 68.26% 73.49%
Allotment, community garden or urban farm 39 0.03% 0.04%
Cemetery, churchyard or burial ground 41 0.04% 0.04%
General amenity space 1122 0.96% 1.04%
Grassland, heathland, moorland or scrubland 4830 4.14% 4.46%
Institutional grounds 3304 2.83% 3.05%
Not GI 8302 7.12%
Orchard 24 0.02% 0.02%
Outdoor sports facility 1479 1.27% 1.37%
Park or public garden 455 0.39% 0.42%
Private domestic garden 6329 5.43% 5.84%
Street trees 901 0.77% 0.83%
Water body 1196 1.03% 1.10%
Water course 639 0.55% 0.59%
Wetland 252 0.22% 0.23%
Woodland 8117 6.96% 7.49%





                   
CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Reports Cover Sheet

 

Title of Report: Cheshire East Wellbeing Network

Date of meeting: 24th July 2018

Written by: Bernadette Bailey (Transformation Programme Manager, NHS Eastern Cheshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group)

Contact details: Bernadettebailey1@nhs.net
01625 663482

Health & Wellbeing 
Board Lead:

Fiona Reynolds (Director of Public Health)

Executive Summary

Is this report for: Information     Discussion    Decision   

Why is the report being 
brought to the board?

To inform the Health and Wellbeing Board of the establishment of the Wellbeing 
Network, its work to date and plans for 2018/19 and ask the Board to advise on the 
joint wellbeing campaigns for 2019/20.

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities this report 
relates to? 

Starting and Developing Well 
Living and Working Well 
Ageing Well  
All of the above  

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Principles this 
report relates to?

Equality and Fairness 
Accessibility 
Integration 
Quality 
Sustainability 
Safeguarding 
All of the above 

Key Actions for the 
Health & Wellbeing 
Board to address. 
Please state 
recommendations for 
action.

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:
 note and acknowledge the value of the collaborative approach to wellbeing 

campaigns across Cheshire East
 continue to support the future campaigns with resources including: staff; venues; 

communications; and materials where relevant, from partner organisations
 advise on joint campaigns for 2019/20

Has the report been 
considered at any other 
committee meeting of 
the Council/meeting of 
the CCG 
board/stakeholders?

This report has been prepared for the Health and Wellbeing Board and has not been 
considered by any other committees or boards at this stage.

mailto:Bernadettebailey1@nhs.net


Has public, service user, 
patient 
feedback/consultation 
informed the 
recommendations of 
this report?

Not directly, however the comments of those involved in the refreshing of Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 2018 – 2021 have been considered.

If recommendations are 
adopted, how will 
residents benefit? 
Detail benefits and 
reasons why they will 
benefit.

The recommendations contribute to Outcome three: “Enable more people to Live well 
for Longer” of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018 – 2021. By delivering joint 
campaigns in 2018/19 that provide staff and residents with information to support 
them in making health life style choices that will improve their health and wellbeing in 
the areas of healthy blood pressure, staying well during winter and the responsible use 
of alcohol.

1 Report Summary

1.1 The Cheshire East Wellbeing Network was established in Novembe
[...]
reeing news articles /press releases to ensure signoff between all 

partners
 The use of a partnership logo which all partners can use would avoid use of multiple 

logos and single organisation branding

1.10 Members of the Wellbeing Network were active participants in the workshops organised to 
inform the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018 – 2021 and were pleased to see that 
the strategy included the deliverable of “Delivering four collaborative health and wellbeing 
campaigns across partners organisations per year” under Outcome three: Enable more 
people to Live Well for Longer.

2 Recommendations

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:
2.1 Note and acknowledge the value of the collaborative approach to wellbeing campaigns 

across Cheshire East;
2.2 Continue to support the future campaigns with resources, including staff, venues, 

communications and materials where relevant, from partner organisations;
2.3 Advise on joint campaigns for 2019/20.



3 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 These recommendations support the wellbeing of the residents of Cheshire East through 
collaborative partnership working on the delivery of joint campaigns. The collaboration 
increased the reach and impact of the quarterly campaigns and ensures that each partners 
organisational resources are used efficiently.

4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

4.1 The recommendations contribute to Outcome three: “Enable more people to Live well for 
Longer” of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018 – 2021. By delivering joint 
campaigns in 2018/19 that provide staff and residents with information to support them in 
making health life style choices that will improve their health and wellbeing in the areas of 
healthy blood pressure, staying well during winter and the responsible use of alcohol.

5 Access to Information

5.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer:
Name: Bernadette Bailey
Designation: Tr
[...]
e over 65s and those at increased 
risk. 

1.3 Generally in East Cheshire flu vaccine uptake has been higher than the national average in 
all groups and was particularly high amongst the over 65s. 

1.4 Cheshire East Council has worked with Cheshire West and Chester Council and NHS 
England to produce targeted television adverts to increase uptake of the influenza vaccine 
and we intend to use these adverts again during the next influenza season. We have also 
had adverts on local radio, across social media and throughout our internal 
communications.

1.5 Cheshire East Council ran two vaccination programmes to provide access to free 
vaccination for our frontline staff. We provided vaccination clinics with bookable 
appointments in sites throughout the council and also provided a vaccination voucher 
scheme, where managers could print and issue vouchers for their staff to redeem at one of 
the 61 participating pharmacies across East Cheshire. 167 staff took advantage of one of 
these schemes.

2 Recommendations

2.1 Bid for funding from NHS England for our influenza communications ahead of the 2018/19 
influenza season so that we can increase the scope and range of our television adverts, 
radio adverts and social media communications.

2.2 Repeat and extend the vaccination programmes that we offered last year. We recommend 
repeating the influenza vaccination clinics and the voucher scheme that we ran last year in 



OFFICIAL

order to maintain a consistency of approach. We will support managers to encourage front 
line staff within their teams to access flu vaccination either through clinics or through the 
voucher scheme. This will require funding from occupational health to ensure that we can 
pay for the vaccines that we are providing so that no cost is borne by our eligible staff.

3.3 Undertake broader health and hygiene work throughout the organisation linking in with work 
plans around winter wellness to emphasise measures such as hand hygiene, but also an 
evaluation of and investment in measures to improve hygiene and reduce the spread of 
minor illnesses.

3 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 We made use of a £10,000 grant that was available from NHS England last year to support 
our communications. This was invested to develop animations suitable for use in targeted 
advertising to raise awareness of flu vaccination. Most of the grant for 2017/18 went into the 
development and distribution of these advertisements with the remainder being spent on 
radio and social media campaigns. In the 2018/19 season, if we are successful in our bid 
we expect to use the grant to extend the length and reach of our campaigns as the 
materials that have been developed can be reused.

3.2 We have an obligation to ensure the wellness of our front line staff and the individuals for 
whom they are providing support and care. We achieved a good uptake of 21% during the 
first year of the scheme and with further work and consistency in our approach we believe 
that this uptake can be increased further, offering protection to staff working with our most 
vulnerable residents so that they stay well through winter and can continue to provide the 
best possible care.

3.3 The 3 main causes of short term absence recorded through the winter within Cheshire East 
Council were colds, respiratory illnesses and flu. The spread and impact of these illnesses 
can be reduced and prevented through effective hygiene and wellness approaches. 

4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

4.1 Starting and developing well: the communication approaches that we have taken include 
targeted messages for pregnant women to ensure that they remain well throughout their 
pregnancy and during the first months and years of their child’s life. Also by protecting our 
frontline staff that work with families and children we reduce the risk of transmission of 
influenza. 

4.2 Living and working well: this is where the majority of our internal schemes are t
[...]
ed component that will increase 
the effectiveness of the vaccine on the immune system of the over 65s making the 
influenza vaccine more effective in this age group. For all other groups a quadrivalent 
vaccine will be offered that protects against the 2 most commonly circulating strains of 
influenza A and the 2 most commonly circulating strains of influenza B.

Actions Taken By Cheshire East Council

5.9 Within Cheshire East Council we undertook several key approaches to increase flu vaccine 
uptake both within our frontline staff and across the wider health economy. This included 
the following activities:

5.10 We delivered a targeted public awareness campaign. Animations that had been previously 
created were adapted to be suitable for television advertising and were broadcast using Sky 
Adsmart directly to our target audience for several weeks at the beginning of the influenza 
season. With the remaining money from the NHSE grant we were also able to place ads on 
local radio and on social media. We also included pre-recorded messages that would be 
played when residents contacted the council. Internally we also included messages about 
flu vaccination within Team Voice and encouraged managers to support their team 
members to get flu vaccinations.

5.11 For our frontline staff we created two schemes to enable them to access free flu 
vaccinations. The first of these was a vaccination clinic lead by occupational health offering 
booked appointments in Sandbach, Macclesfield, Crewe and Oakenclough. Although 1 of 
these had to be cancelled 48 members of staff were vaccinated across the 3 days. We also 
offered a voucher scheme through which managers could print vouchers for their frontline 
staff to attend participating pharmacies and redeem the voucher to receive a free flu 
vaccination. 61 pharmacies agreed to participate in the scheme, with 119 vouchers in total 
being redeemed. This suggests that out of an estimated 800 frontline staff 167 received a 
flu v
[...]
en 2018-2020 the CCGs will continue to strengthen their 

collaborative commissioning arrangements, identifying opportunities to commission 

services for our local population collectively and collaboratively. 

 Recommendation 5: that the CCGs progress, ahead of 2020, shared governance 

arrangements.  

Next Steps 
All Governing Bodies have agreed to take the proposals to the respective membership 
bodies of each CCG for discussion. The Joint Commissioning Committee will now agree the 
process and timeline to achieve this. 
The outcome of these discussions will then need to be taken back to each Governing Body 
and it is expected that this will take place in July 2018. 
 
If you have any immediate questions or concerns, please continue speak to one of our GP 
Chairs or Accountable Officer in the first instance who will work to address these. 
 
Many thanks 
 
Dr Paul Bowen  
Clinical Chair  
NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG  

Dr Andrew Wilson  
Clinical Chair  
NHS South Cheshire CCG  

Dr Jonathan Griffiths  
Clinical Chair  
NHS Vale Royal CCG  

Dr Chris Ritchieson  
Clinical Chair  
NHS West Cheshire CCG  

Jerry Hawker  
Accountable Officer  
NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG  

Clare Watson  
Accountable Officer  
NHS South Cheshire CCG & 
NHS Vale Royal CCG  

Alison Lee  
Accountable Officer  
NHS West Cheshire CCG  

 




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 A Green Infrastructure Plan for Cheshire East
	6 Cheshire East Wellbeing Network
	Appendix 1 Joint Campaigns with rationale 20180504
	Appendix 2a Mental Health Awareness Week Infographic
	Appendix 2b. Mental Health Awareness Week Collage
	Appendix 3 Evaluation MHAWCheshire2018_20180710

	7 Healthwatch Cheshire East Annual Report
	8 SEND Improvement Plan
	9 Cheshire East Council Influenza Report 2017-2018
	10 Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Groups and a Cheshire East Partnership Transformation Update



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board
held on Tuesday, 24th July, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Voting Members
Councillor Rachel Bailey, Cheshire East Council (Chairman)
Councillor Janet Clowes, Cheshire East Council
Councillor Jos Saunders, Cheshire East Council
Linda Couchman, Cheshire East Council
Mark Palethorpe, Cheshire East Council
Fleur Blakeman, Eastern Cheshire CCG
Dr Daniel Harle, Eastern Cheshire CCG
Phil Meakin, South Cheshire CCG
Louise Barry, Healthwatch
Tracy Bullock, NHS Independent Representative

Non-Voting Members
Kath O’Dwyer, Cheshire East Council
Fiona Reynolds, Cheshire East Council
Caroline Whitney, CVS

Observer
Councillor Sam Corcoran, Cheshire East Council

Cheshire East Officers/Others in Attendance
Guy Kilminster, Cheshire East Council
Rachel Graves, Cheshire East Council
Brendan Flanagan, Cheshire East Council (for minute 5)
Bernadette Bailey, NHS Eastern CCG (for minute 6)
Ian Donegani, Cheshire East Council (for minute 8)
Dr Matt Tyrer, Cheshire East Council (for minute 9)
Councillor Paul Bates (for minute 4)
Councillor Rhoda Bailey (for minute 4)
Councillor Stewart Gardner

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Dr Andrew Wilson (South Cheshire CCG), 
Jerry Hawker (Eastern Cheshire CCG), Clare Watson (South Cheshire 
CCG), Chief Inspector Alan Fairclough (Cheshire Police), Mike Larking 
(Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service) and Councillor Liz Wardlaw (Cheshire 
East Council).



2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2018 be approved as a 
correct record.

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Mr Richard Walton presented a petition opposing the current reduction in 
services at Congleton War Memorial Hospital and asked questions on 
staffing issues at Macclesfield Hospital which were affecting the Minor 
Injuries Unit at Congleton War Memorial Hospital.  The Chairman received 
the petition and stated that a written response to the questions would be 
provided.

A statement from Councillor George Hayes was readout which raised 
concerns on the future of Congleton War Memorial Hospital.

Councillor Paul Bates spoke in relation to Congleton War Memorial 
Hospital and stated that it was the best place to provide care for the 
people of Congleton and asked the NHS Trust to provide services at the 
Hospital in accordance with their Mission Statement.

A statement from Councillor David Brown was read out which supported 
the services provided by Congleton War Memorial Hospital, which were of 
great benefit and value to the residents of Congleton.

Councillor Rhoda Bailey spoke in support of keeping open Congleton War 
Memorial Hospital as it provided local services for the residents of 
Congleton and surrounding areas so they did not have travel to 
Macclesfield.

Congleton Town Councillor Suzanne Akers Smith spoke in support of 
Congleton War Memorial Hospital and on the well-used services provided 
there and that having to travel to Macclesfield would cost time and money 
and asked that the Hospital be kept open.

5 A GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN FOR CHESHIRE EAST 

The Board considered a report on how the Council intended to develop 
and deliver a Green Infrastructure Plan for the Borough as part of its policy 
development on the Environment.

Green infrastructure related to multi-functional spaces, both urban and 
rural, which were capable of delivering a wide range of environmental and 



quality of life benefits for local communities.  A Green Infrastructure Plan 
would also link to existing Council plans and strategies, particularly in the 
context of economic strategy, Health and Wellbeing and Regeneration 
Plans.

Board members were pleased to see a link between green infrastructure 
and health.  It was suggested that a monetary value be put on green 
infrastructure that was lost/gained during the planning process.

RESOLVED:

That the report be received.

6 CHESHIRE EAST WELLBEING NETWORK 

The Board received a presentation and report on the establishment of the 
Wellbeing Network, its work to date and plans for 2018/19.

The Cheshire East Wellbeing Network had been established in November 
2017, with the purpose of working collaboratively through connecting and 
sharing current initiatives and developing joint campaigns to help improve 
wellbeing.

The Wellbeing Network had selected four campaigns to be involved with 
for 2018/19:

 Mental Health Week 14-20 May 2018
 Know your Numbers 10-16 September 2018
 Stay Well This Winter 
 Dry January

Appendix 3 to the report detailed the events held for Mental Health Week 
in May and an evaluation of the collaborative approach to the campaign.

RESOLVED: That the Board

1 note and acknowledge the value of the collaborative approach to 
wellbeing campaigns across Cheshire East; and

2 continue to support the future campaigns with resources, including 
staff, venues, communications and materials where relevant, from 
partner organisations.

7 HEALTHWATCH CHESHIRE EAST ANNUAL REPORT 

The Board received a presentation on the Annual Report 2017/18 for 
Healthwatch Cheshire East.

Healthwatch Cheshire East had been jointly commissioned by Cheshire 
East Council and Cheshire West and Chester Council to deliver 



Healthwatch services and also to deliver the Independent NHS Complaints 
Advocacy Service across Cheshire. 

The Annual Report detailed the work undertaken during 2017/18, which 
included visiting 165 local services and health and wellbeing events, 
undertaking regular A&E Watch activities, conducting 42 Enter and View 
visits and involvement in a number of projects on issues raised by 
residents in Cheshire East.

RESOLVED:

That the Healthwatch Cheshire East Annual Report 2017/18 be received.

8 SEND IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

The Board considered the Written Statement of Action for Special 
Educational Needs and/or Disabilities (SEND).

The Written Statement had been produced by 0-25 SEND Partnership in 
response to outcomes of the Ofsted inspection in March 2018.  Six work 
streams had been created, with each having a specific, dedicated focus on 
the priority areas for SEND.  An Action Plan had been developed by all 
partners to address the findings of the review and the work already 
underway, which would be monitored and scrutinised by the 0-25 SEND 
Partnership Board.  The Health and Wellbeing Board would, however, 
have an oversight role from a whole system perspective and would receive 
quarterly updates.  

A final review of progress dates and RAG ratings would be carried out 
prior to submission to Ofsted by 15 August 2018.  

RESOLVED:

That the Written Statement of Action for Special Educational Needs and/or 
Disabilities (SEND) be approved for submission, subject to any final review 
of progress dates and RAG ratings.

9 CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL INFLUENZA REPORT 2017-2018 

The Board considered the Annual Influenza Report 2017/18.

The report set out the actions taken during the influenza season, the 
impact on health and wellbeing strategy priorities, actions taken by 
Cheshire East Council to increase flu vaccine uptake by staff and across 
the wider health economy, and made recommendations for the 2018/19 
influenza season.

RESOLVED:  That



1 a Bid for funding from NHS England be made for influenza 
communications ahead of the 2018/19 influenza season so that the 
scope and range of television adverts, radio adverts and social 
media communications can be increased;

2 the vaccination programmes be repeated and extended, with 
influenza vaccination clinics and voucher schemes, and support for  
managers to encourage front line staff within their teams to access 
flu vaccinations, either through clinics or the voucher scheme.  
Funding would be required to ensure that the vaccines were 
provided at no cost to eligible staff; and 

3 undertake broader health and hygiene work throughout the 
organisation linking in with work plans around winter wellness to 
emphasise measure such as hand hygiene, but also evaluate the 
investment in measures to improve hygiene and reduce the spread 
of minor illnesses.

10 CHESHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS AND A CHESHIRE 
EAST PARTNERSHIP TRANSFORMATION UPDATE 

The Board considered an update on the proposals to merge the four 
Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) into a single strategic 
commissioner.

It was reported that all the Governing Bodies for the four CCGs had met 
and agreed the five recommendations to create a single Cheshire CCG 
form 1 April 2020. 

The next stage was to take the proposals to the membership bodies of 
each CCG for discussion, with the outcomes of these discussions being 
taken back to each Governing Body.  

The Board welcomed the inclusion of the local authorities in the process of 
establishing the Executive Team and it was noted that CVS should also be 
considered for inclusion in this. 

RESOLVED:

That the update report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.03 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm

Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)


